

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
PATRICK KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

versus

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————
PAUL D. CONNICK, JR.
District Attorney
Jefferson Parish
STATE OF LOUISIANA

TERRY M. BOUDREAUX*
Assistant District Attorney
LSBA No. 3306
**Counsel of Record*

JULIET L. CLARK
Assistant District Attorney
LSBA No. 23451
OFFICE OF THE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
200 Derbigny Street
Gretna, Louisiana 70053
(504) 368-1020

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Eighth Amendment’s Cruel and Unusual Punishment Clause Permits a State To Punish the Crime of Rape of a Child With the Death Penalty.....	11
II. Louisiana’s Capital Rape Statute Genuinely Narrows the Class of Offenders Eligible for the Death Penalty	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	14, 15, 16
<i>Bethley v. Louisiana</i> , 520 U.S. 1259 (1997)	13, 16
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	12, 22
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	23
<i>Merrrow v. State</i> , 268 Ga. App. 47, 601 S.E.2d 428 (2004)	16
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	14, 15, 20
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 05-1981 (La. 5/22/07), 957 So.2d 757	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 96-1392 (La. 12/13/96), 685 So.2d 1063	13, 22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	12
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 11, 12, 14
-------------------------------	---------------

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-1(a)(1)	16
La. C.Cr.P. art. 905.3	1, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
La. C.Cr.P. art. 905.4	2, 23, 24
La. R.S. 14:30.....	23
La. R.S. 14:42.....	1, 23, 24
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-503 (enacted 1997).....	16
10 Okl. St. Ann. § 7115(I) (2006 Supp.)	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-655(C)(1) (2006 Supp.).....	16
Tex. Pen. Code § 12.42 (2007 Supp.).....	19
